PART V – AGGREGATE LIMIT 

For travel group Insurance Policies (which mean all policies with the same Policyholder, 
Insurance Period, flight and destination), in all circumstances, the Company’s maximum 
liability under those Insurance  Policies shall not exceed one hundred twenty billion 
Vietnamese dong (VND120,000,000,000) for any one event combining the benefits of Personal 
Accident (Article 1 – Personal Accident) and Medical Expenses (Article 2 – Medical Expenses). 
All claims under these Insurance  Policies occurring directly as a result of one event shall be 
aggregated for the purpose of this limitation and the relevant benefits shall be paid on a pro-
rata basis according to the amount of loss and the limit stipulated under this clause, maximum 
liability will not exceed one hundred twenty billion Vietnamese dong (VND120,000,000,000). 

PART VI: MAKING A CLAIM 

Article 1 - Claims documents 

Upon the happening of any insurance event, the Insured or the Insured’s legal representative 
shall as soon as possible after the Insured returns to Vietnam or within thirty (30) days of the

[...]

will only be liable to pay a claim if all the following additional conditions are fully met: 

(i) The Insured has Vietnam as the Usual Country of Residence; and 
(ii) The Insured must not be over the age of eighty (80) at the Start Time of a Trip; and  
(iii) The insurance coverage is limited to a maximum of one hundred and eighty six (186) days 

for any single Trip; and  
(iv) The Insured(s) are only covered if the Insurance Policy’s scope includes the Travel 

Regions in which the event giving rise to a claim occurs, unless the Insured(s) provides 
the Company with evidence to show the Insured(s) are in another country solely for the